

No. 03-475

In The Supreme Court of the United States

RICHARD B. CHENEY, VICE PRESIDENT
OF THE UNITED STATES, ET AL.,
Petitioners

v.

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION OF
RESPONDENT JUDICIAL WATCH, INC.**

Paul J. Orfanedes*
James F. Peterson
Michael J. Hurley
JUDICIAL WATCH, INC.
501 School Street, S.W., Suite 500
Washington, DC 20024
(202) 646-5172

Counsel for Respondent Judicial Watch, Inc.

* Denotes Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT	1
A. The National Energy Policy Development Group	2
B. The Litigation Below	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	10
ARGUMENT	12
I. Following Long-Standing Doctrine, The Lower Courts Properly Authorized Narrow, Carefully Focused Discovery	12
A. The Lower Courts Properly Sought To Postpone, If Not Avoid, Consideration Of Any Constitutional Issues By Auth- orizing Very Limited Discovery	13
B. The Court of Appeals Properly Rejected Petitioners' Request For Mandamus Relief And Dismissed The Vice President's Appeal	21

	Page
C. Petitioners' Ancillary Arguments Regarding The Lower Courts' Rulings Lack Merit	26
II. The Lower Courts' Application Of FACA Was Consistent With The Plain Language Of The Statute	29
III. FACA Does Not Violate The Constitution As Applied To The NEPDG	39
CONCLUSION	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Alexander v. FBI</i> , 194 F.R.D. 299 (D.D.C. 2000)	20
<i>Allied Chemical Corp. v. Daiflon, Inc.</i> , 449 U.S. 33 (1980)	21, 22
<i>American Foreign Serv. Ass'n v. Garfinkle</i> , 490 U.S. 153 (1989)	14, 15
<i>Ashwander v. Tennessee Valley Auth.</i> , 297 U.S. 288 (1936)	39
<i>Association of Am. Physicians & Surgeons, Inc.</i> <i>v. Clinton</i> , 997 F.2d 898 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Barenblatt v. United States</i> , 360 U.S. 109 (1959)	45
<i>Bowen v. Michigan Academy of Family Physicians</i> , 476 U.S. 667 (1986)	28
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	19
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. Reich</i> , 74 F.3d 1322 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	28
<i>Church of Scientology v. United States</i> , 506 U.S. 9 (1992)	25
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v.</i> <i>Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971)	29

	Page
<i>Clinton v. Jones</i> , 520 U.S. 681 (1997)	19, 20, 27
<i>Columbia Broadcasting Sys., Inc. v. Democratic Nat'l Comm.</i> , 412 U.S. 91 (1973)	40
<i>Commercial Drapery Contractors, Inc. v. United States</i> , 133 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	29
<i>Conley v. Gibson</i> , 355 U.S. 41 (1957)	14
<i>Crawford-El v. Britton</i> , 523 U.S. 574 (1998)	14
<i>Estate of Cowart v. Nicklos Drilling Co.</i> , 505 U.S. 469 (1992)	31
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992)	27
<i>Fullilove v. Klutznick</i> , 448 U.S. 472 (1980)	39, 40
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982)	19
<i>Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co. v. Union Planters Bank, N.A.</i> , 530 U.S. 1 (2000)	31
<i>Hickman v. Taylor</i> , 329 U.S. 495 (1947)	29
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983)	45
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 121 F.3d 729 (D.C. Cir. 1997) . . .	20, 21

	Page
<i>Kerr v. United States Dist. Court</i> , 426 U.S. 394 (1976)	21, 22
<i>Leatherman v. Tarrant County</i> , 507 U.S. 163 (1993) ...	14
<i>Leedom v. Kyne</i> , 358 U.S. 184 (1958)	28
<i>Minneapolis Star & Tribune Co. v. Minnesota Comm'n'r of Revenue</i> , 460 U.S. 575 (1983)	48
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989)	19
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nader v. Baroody</i> , 396 F. Supp. 1231 (D.D.C. 1975) ...	47
<i>National Ass'n of Criminal Def. Lawyers, Inc. v. U.S. Dep't of Justice</i> , 182 F.3d 981 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	23
<i>Natural Resources Def. Council v. Curtis</i> , 189 F.R.D. 4 (D.D.C. 1999)	20
<i>Nixon v. Administrator of General Services</i> , 433 U.S. 425 (1977)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Public Citizen v. Department of Justice</i> , 491 U.S. 440 (1989)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rostker v. Goldberg</i> , 453 U.S. 47 (1981)	39

	Page
<i>Spector Motor Service v. McLaughlin</i> , 323 U.S. 101 (1944)	14, 15
<i>United States v. Armstrong</i> , 534 U.S. 456 (1996)	27
<i>United States v. Klein</i> , 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 128 (1872)	45
<i>United States v. National Dairy Products Corp.</i> , 372 U.S. 29 (1963)	40
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Poindexter</i> , 727 F. Supp. 1501 (D.D.C. 1989)	23, 24, 25
<i>Will v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 90 (1967)	21
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952)	<i>passim</i>
 Constitution, Statutes and Rules:	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 1	46
U.S. Const. art. II, § 2	40
U.S. Const. art. II, § 3	40

	Page
Federal Advisory Committee Act,	
5 U.S.C. App. 1, <i>et seq.</i>	2
5 U.S.C. App. 2	36
5 U.S.C. App. 2(10)(b)	17
5 U.S.C. App. 2(b)(5)	2
5 U.S.C. App. 3(2)	3, 31, 32, 33
5 U.S.C. App. 3(2)(B)	30, 36
5 U.S.C. App. 3(2)(C)	46
5 U.S.C. App. 9(a)	33, 34, 35
5 U.S.C. App. 9(c)	35
5 U.S.C. App. 10(a)(1)	48
Freedom of Information Act	
5 U.S.C. § 552	2, 44
The Privacy Act, 5 U.S.C. § 552a	44
Government in the Sunshine Act,	
5 U.S.C. § 552b	44
Administrative Procedure Act,	
5 U.S.C. § 701, <i>et seq.</i>	5

	Page
13 U.S.C. §§ 8-9	44
26 U.S.C. § 6103	44
28 U.S.C. § 1291	25
28 U.S.C. § 1292(b)	7
Federal Records Act, 44 U.S.C. § 2101, <i>et seq</i>	44
Fed.R.Civ.P. 8(a)	14
Fed.R.Civ.P. 37	26
Miscellaneous:	
37 Weekly Comp. Pres. Doc. 988	2
Charles W. Johnson, Parliamentarian of the U.S. House of Representatives, <i>How Our Laws Are Made</i> , § 7 (2003), at http://thomas.loc.gov	46
Ron Suskind, <i>The Price of Loyalty</i> (2004)	4
NEPDG, <i>National Energy Policy: Reliable, Affordable, and Environmentally Sound Energy for America's Future</i> (2001)	2
